

# Republic of the Philippines

# Department of Education

REGION X- NORTHERN MINDANAO DIVISION OF MALAYBALAY CITY

DM 2024-01-000
DEPED MALAYBALAY CITY DIVISION
RELEASED
JAN-ED 3 2024 me: 10:30
By:

Division Memorandum No. 004 Series of 2024

TO

: Chief Education Supervisors (SGOD and CID)

Public Elementary and Secondary School Heads

All Others Concerned

FROM

, aliena s/ ďajay, phd, cese

Massistant Schools Division Superintendent

DATE

: JAN 0 2 2024

SUBJECT: LEARNERS' CONVERGENCE PHILIPPINES 2024 PRE-EVENT SURVEY

- Relative to memoranda released by the Office of the Assistant Secretary for Operations (OASOPS) dated December 19, 2023, this Office hereby requests all learners, teaching, and non-teaching personnel to answer the LearnCon PH 2024 pre-event survey which can be accessed via <a href="https://bit.ly/LearnConPH2024\_PreEventSurvey">https://bit.ly/LearnConPH2024\_PreEventSurvey</a> until January 19, 2024 (Friday).
- 2. The ultimate goal is to collaboratively brainstorm to create a comprehensive program design for the LearnCon PH 2024, fostering shared understanding and active involvement among stakeholders. This input will significantly influence the BLSS-LFD's planning and execution of the event.
- 3. Queries relative to this can be relayed to Karl Lois C. Pagaran, PDO1 or Lucilyn M. Cahucom, PDO1, or contact BLSS-LFD at email blss.lfd@deped.gov.ph.

Copy furnished: Records Unit SGOD/lmc



Address: Sayre Hi-way, Purok 6, Casisang, Malaybalay City Telefax No.: 088-314-0094; Telephone No.: 088-813-1246

Email Address: malaybalay.city@deped.gov.ph





### Republic of the Philippines

# Department of Education

# OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR OPERATIONS

**BUREAU OF LEARNER SUPPORT SERVICES** 

School Health Division | School Sports Division | Youth Formation Division

OM-OASOPS-2023-0

#### **MEMORANDUM**

TO

**Regional Directors** 

Minister, Basic, Higher, and Technical Education, BARMM

Regional and Division Youth Formation Coordinators

**Schools Division Superintendents** 

All Others Concerned

FROM

ROVIN JAMES F. CANJA

Project Development Officer IV

Officer-in-Charge

Office of the Assistant Secretary for Operations

SUBJECT

LEARNERS' CONVERGENCE PHILIPPINES 2024 PRE-

**EVENT SURVEY** 

DATE

**December 19, 2023** 

The Office of the Assistant Secretary for Operations (OASOPS), through the Bureau of Learner Support Services-Learner Formation Division (BLSS-LFD), transitioning from Youth Formation Division, aims to create an engaging, learner-centered, all-encompassing program for the Learners' Convergence (LearnCon) PH 2024 set to be implemented in August 2024.

This pre-event survey aims to:

- a. gather a wide range of suggestions on topics like event structure, themes, speakers, workshops, and activities;
- b. ensure suggestions align with the event's goals and the needs and interests of learners;
- c. solicit innovative ideas that can enhance the event's impact, uniqueness, and learners' overall experience; and
- d. allow respondents to provide feedback on past events, identifying successful elements to retain and areas for improvement.

The ultimate goal is to collaboratively brainstorm to create a comprehensive program design for the LearnCon PH 2024, fostering shared understanding and active involvement among stakeholders. This input will significantly influence the BLSS-LFD's planning and execution of the event.

blas-y6d/MGM/12192023



In this regard, the OASOPS hereby requests all learners, teaching and non-teaching personnel, and various stakeholders to answer the **LearnCon PH 2024 pre-event survey** which can be accessed via <a href="https://bit.ly/LearnConPH2024">https://bit.ly/LearnConPH2024</a> PreEventSurvey until **Friday**, **January 19**, **2024**.

For inquiries and concerns, please contact the BLSS-LFD at email blss.lfd@deped.gov.ph.

Immediate dissemination and action is advised.



# Republic of the Philippines Bepartment of Education

DEC 12 123

OFFICE ORDER OO-OSEC-2023- 326

## DESIGNATION OF MR. ROVIN JAMES F. CANJA AS OFFICER-IN-CHARGE OF THE OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR OPERATIONS

To: Undersecretaries
Assistant Secretaries
Bureau and Service Directors
Division Chiefs
All Others Concerned

- 1. In view of the official leave of absence of Assistant Secretary Dexter A. Galban, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Operations-Bureau of Learner Support Services (OASOPS-BLSS), and in the exigency of service, **Mr. Rovin James F. Canja**, Project Development Officer IV, BLSS-Youth Formation Division is designated as Officer-in-Charge (OIC) of the OASOPS-BLSS effective December 15–29, 2023 or until the return to duty of Assistant Secretary Galban.
- 2. As OIC, Mr. Canja shall sign official correspondence in the following manner:

#### **ROVIN JAMES F. CANJA**

Project Development Officer IV
Officer-in-Charge
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Operations

3. Immediate dissemination of this Order is directed.

By Authority of the Secretary:

WILFREDO E. CABRAL Regional Director

Officer-in-Charge, Office of the Undersecretary for Human Resource and Organizational Development

WNBO, APA, MPC, OO Designation of Mr. Royin James F. Canin an QIC of OASOPS 0715 - November 30, 2023



